
 

                  

Giving Consent 
 

 

 

  



 

Consent means to agree to something. 
 
To give consent you must show that you 
understand the choices about your 
health treatment. 
 
This is called having capacity to consent. 

 

To show you have capacity to consent 
you need to be able to understand these 
things. 
 

• Why you are having the treatment 
• What might happen when you have 

the treatment 
• What you need to do after you have 

the treatment 
• You also need to be able to 

communicate your choice 

 

Your will be asked for your consent 
before you have any health treatment. 
 

 

You can communicate your choice in 
different ways. 
 
Make sure they know how you would like 
to communicate. 

 

 



 

 

Some people might be frightened 
about having health treatment. 
 
They might say no to having health 
treatment because they feel scared. 
 
If there is a problem with your consent 
the health treatment may not happen. 

 

Some people might need help to 
understand why it is important for them 
to have a health treatment. 
 
They might need the health treatment 
to make them better. 

 

Consent needs to be given for each 
different health treatment. 
 
Some people can consent to some 
health choices but not to others. 
 
They might consent to an appointment 
to check something. 
 
They might not consent to an 
operation. 

 

 



 

 

Even with lots of help people 
sometimes cannot make a choice 
about a health treatment. 
 
A choice will be made for them. 
 
This is called making a decision in the 
person’s best interest. 

 

The health professional can decide 
whether it is in the person’s best 
interest to have the treatment. 
 
They do not make this decision on 
their own. 

 

They will talk to the person’s family 
and other people who know them to 
find out what they think. 

 

People will think about how much the 
treatment could help. 
 
They will also think about the risks of 
having the treatment. 

 

They should make a care plan so the 
treatment causes as little worry and 
stress as possible. 
 
 



 

They should make sure the person has 
the support they need to get better 
after the treatment. 

 
 

 

In an emergency you may need 
treatment quickly.  Health staff might 
not ask for your consent for 
treatment.  
 
 
 
If you are very ill or badly hurt a 
paramedic or a doctor will treat you 
without needing to check your 
consent. 
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United Lincolnshire Hospitals NHS Trust endeavours to ensure 
that the information given here is accurate and impartial.  

If you require this information in another language, large print, 
audio or braille, please email the Patient Information team at 
patient.information@ulh.nhs.uk  
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